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Important disclaimer
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The information in this presentation has been prepared by Auckland Council for general information purposes only. By listening to 
or reading this presentation, you acknowledge and agree to the contents of this disclaimer. 

Auckland Council makes no representation or warranty as to the accuracy, adequacy, reliability, completeness or currency of any 
statements, estimates or opinions or other information contained in this presentation.  This presentation has been prepared in 
good faith but has not been independently verified. Certain information and data contained in this presentation was derived by 
Auckland Council from other sources. 

This presentation may contain forward looking information including estimates, forecasts and projections.  This forward looking 
information speaks only as of the date of this presentation and is based on assumptions which may or may not prove to be 
correct.  No express or implied representations or warranties are, or will be, made by Auckland Council or any other person as to 
the accuracy or completeness of this forward looking information or the reasonableness of any assumptions that underpin it.  The
forward looking information involves known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors, which may cause actual results, 
performance or achievements to differ materially from any future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by
this forward looking information. Any opinions expressed in this presentation reflect the judgement of Auckland Council as the 
date hereof, and do not bind Auckland Council. Except as required by law or regulation (including the NZX Listing Rules), 
Auckland Council undertakes no obligation to provide any additional or updated information whether as a result of new 
information, future events or results or otherwise.

Any internet site addresses provided in this presentation are for reference only and, except as expressly stated otherwise, the 
content of any such internet site is not incorporated by reference into, and does not form part of, this presentation. 

This presentation does not, and is not intended to, constitute an offer, invitation or recommendation by Auckland Council to any
person to subscribe for, purchase or otherwise deal in any financial products. Any person considering investing in a financial 
product offered by Auckland Council must refer to the relevant offer document that has been expressly issued by Auckland 
Council for that purpose and the disclosures provided expressly in connection with those financial products and should take their 
own independent financial and legal advice on their proposed investment. This presentation is proprietary to Auckland Council
and may not be copied, distributed, disclosed or used without Auckland Council's express written consent.
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Overview  



New Zealand overview

5.1m
New Zealand’s population

NZ$375b
New Zealand’s GDP

7.2%
New Zealand’s annual CPI

0.62
NZD/USD Exchange 

Rate

1.70
EUR/NZD

Exchange Rate

3.4%
Unemployment 

Rate

4.75%
Official Cash Rate

1. Statistics New Zealand September 2022
2. Bloomberg as at 22 February 2023 
3. RBNZ as at December 2022
4. RBNZ as at 22 February 2023 Monetary Policy Statement 

2.7%
Annual GDP Growth

1 2
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4.1%
annual increase in 

residential building 
consents for the year 
ended January 2023

37% 
of New Zealand’s GDP

33%
of New Zealand’s 
population

1. Infometrics Quarterly Economic Monitor (regional GDP provisional estimate) December 2022
2. Statistics New Zealand June 2022
3. Auckland Council Economic Update January 2023 (actual number 21,163 consents)
4. Statistics New Zealand (provisional estimate) December 2022 

37%
of New Zealanders are 

forecast to live in 
Auckland by 2048 

Auckland
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1.72m
Auckland population

Auckland overview
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2
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Key focus areas and group financial highlights
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Key focus areas

Responding to the weather events

Significant capital projects

Budget challenges and consultation

Government reforms  (e.g. three waters, 
future of local government, etc.)

Management update

Link to Annual Budget 2023/2024 consultation documents

https://akhaveyoursay.aucklandcouncil.govt.nz/hub-page/annual-budget-2023-2024


$1.0b

Strong 
Operational 
Cashflows

Operating 
cashflows 

before gains 
and losses

$1.2b

Significant 
Investment 
Programme

Capital 
investment

$72.7b

Increased 
Asset Base

Total assets

$11.4b

Increased 
Net Debt

Net debt
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Group financial highlights 
(31 December 2022)

Link Interim Report 31 December 2022 

https://www.aucklandcouncil.govt.nz/plans-projects-policies-reports-bylaws/our-annual-reports/Pages/interim-report-31-December-2022.aspx


Capital investment
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2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

NZ$ millions

Year ending 30 June

Other Council assets Water infrastructure Transport infrastructure Net debt (RHS)

Actual** AP** Forecast***
NZ$ millions

*Actual are audited results
**AP (Annual Plan) based on Annual Budget 2022/2023
***Forecast based on Long Term Plan 2021-2031



Capital funding sources
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2,000

2,500

3,000

3,500

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

NZ$ millions

Year ending 30 June

Operating surplus Capital grants and subsidies Change in debt

Development contribution revenue Asset sales

Forecast***

*Actual are audited results
**AP (Annual Plan) based on Annual Budget 2022/2023
***Forecast based on Long Term Plan 2021-2031

AP**Actual*



Gross debt to revenue ratio and annual 
debt
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Group gross debt (RHS) Internal policy limit Gross debt/total revenue

Forecast***

* Actual are audited results
**AP (Annual Plan) based on Annual Budget 2022/2023
*** Gross debt to total revenue figures based on forecasts published in Annual Budget FY23, new debt and refinancing 
figures obtained from Long-Term Plan 2021-2031

AP**Actual* NZ$ millions
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Funding approach and debt 
market activity



• Gross debt of NZ$11.8 billion 

• Weighted average term of 5.7 years 

• LGFA* - 22% of LGFAs total lending 

vs 40% cap of LGFA’s total lending

• Backed by up to NZ$1.35 billion 

LGFA and bank standby facilities

• 7 Green bonds of NZ$2.35 billion  

(NZD, EUR and CHF issues) = 20% 

of total debt

* Local Government Funding Agency
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Funding diversity 
(as at 31 December 2022)

31%

4%

13%

5%

47%

Auckland Council Group funding mix 
NZD LGFA
borrowings

NZD CP and
short term
borrowings

NZD Retail
Bonds

NZD
Wholesale and
long term
borrowings

Foreign
currency
funding
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Debt maturity profile
(as at 30 June 2022)
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Year ending 30 June



Annual debt requirement forecast*
(as at 30 June 2022)
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 1,000

 1,500

 2,000

 2,500

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

NZ$ millions

Year ending 30 June

Refinancing New debt

*Forecast based on Long Term Plan 2021-2031. Note that these are subject to change based on decisions that will be made following budget 2023/2024 consultation.   



Positives Negatives

Economy Elevated debt 

Financial management
Budgetary performance  

(i.e. level of cash deficit after capex)

Liquidity

Diverse funding sources

Growing partnership with central 
government

Credit ratings - AA/Aa2 (S&P/Moody’s)
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Green bonds

• First New Zealand entity to issue a 
green bond in New Zealand - June 
2018

• Issued seven green bonds totaling 
NZ$2.32 billion equivalent, including 
a NZ$500 million, 30-year bond and 
EUR500m 10-year green bond)

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

CBI Certified Total

Bonds vs eligible assets

Total green bonds outstanding

Total eligible assets vlaue

Eligible Assets Schedule 

• Updated in June 2022 to NZ$3 
billion

• Assets include electric trains, 
cycleways, new rail tunnel and 
stations, bus transfer stations, 
LED street lighting, efficient 
buildings and water assets

71.1%

2.2%

9.9%

12.4%
4.4%

Eligible asset mix by sector
Low carbon
transport

Energy
efficiency

Efficient
buildings

Sustainable
water
management
Sustainable
land use
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Appendix



Revenue and Expenditure – 31 December 2022

For the period (NZ$m)
Six months 
to 31 Dec 

2022*

Restated Six 
months to 31 
Dec 2021**

Year to
30 Jun 
2022

Restated 
Year to
30 Jun 
2021**

Rates revenue 2,265 2,111 2,122 1,976

Services and other revenues 2,006 1,716 3,554 3,339

Total revenue 4,271 3,827 5,676 5,315

Operating expenses 2,360 2,077 4,287 3,997

Finance costs 258 239 438 408

Total expenses 2,618 2,316 4,725 4,405

Operating surplus before gains 
and losses 1,653 1,511 951 910

Surplus after income tax 1,628 1,966 1,724 1,837

21

* Unaudited results.

**The December 2021 & June 2021 comparatives have been restated to reflect the removal of duplicate historical land assets from the fixed 
assets register. Some of these assets date as far back as the amalgamation of Auckland’s former territorial authorities and the regional 
council in 2010. The June 2021 comparatives have also been restated to include the impact of the Group changing its accounting policy in 
relation to Software as a Service arrangements at 1 July 2021, on a retrospective basis from 1 July 2020 onwards. 



As at (NZ$m) 31 Dec 2022*
Restated 31 
Dec 2021**

30 Jun 
2022

Restated 30 
Jun 2021**

Cash and short-term deposits 314 1,346 239 320

Total assets 72,735 63,883 70,384 60,667

Borrowings 11,750 11,819 11,363 10,687

Total liabilities 16,663 16,634 16,110 16,019

Net assets 56,072 47,249 54,274 44,648

Net debt to total assets 15.7% 16.4% 15.8% 17.1%

22

Financial Position – 31 December 2022

* Unaudited results.

**The December 2021 & June 2021 comparatives have been restated to reflect the removal of duplicate historical land assets from the fixed 
assets register. Some of these assets date as far back as the amalgamation of Auckland’s former territorial authorities and the regional 
council in 2010. The June 2021 comparatives have also been restated to include the impact of the Group changing its accounting policy in 
relation to Software as a Service arrangements at 1 July 2021, on a retrospective basis from 1 July 2020 onwards. 



Cash Flow – 31 December 2022
For the period (NZ$m)

Six months to
31 Dec 2022*

Restated Six 
months to

31 Dec 2021**

Year to
30 Jun 2022

Restated 
Year to
30 Jun 
2021**

Operating cash flow 1,002 788 1,459 1,705

Investing cash flow (1,326) (1,740) (2,130) (2,311)

Funding cash flow 401 1,192 603 605

Net increase/(decrease) in 
cash and cash equivalents 
and bank overdrafts

77 240 (68) (1)
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* Unaudited results.

**The December 2021 & June 2021 comparatives have been restated to reflect the removal of duplicate historical land assets from the fixed 
assets register. Some of these assets date as far back as the amalgamation of Auckland’s former territorial authorities and the regional 
council in 2010. The June 2021 comparatives have also been restated to include the impact of the Group changing its accounting policy in 
relation to Software as a Service arrangements at 1 July 2021, on a retrospective basis from 1 July 2020 onwards. 

Cash Flow – 31 December 2022



Drivers of Auckland Council’s credit profile 



Central Government Central and Local Government Local Government

Education Public transport operation Water supply

Police and fire services Local roads (construction, 
maintenance and cleaning)

Wastewater and sewers 

Public healthcare and hospitals Storm water

Public housing 
Rubbish and recycling collection 

and disposal

State highways Street cleaning

Corrective facilities Regulatory Functions

Pensions and welfare

Public facilities (parks, 
recreation facilities, libraries, 
community halls and sports 

fields)

Local government responsibilities
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Council has broad powers to tax 
(rate) property
• No legal upper limit on property

taxes

• Property taxes rank ahead of all 
other claimants on property

• Security offered to banks/bond

• Property taxes not linked to house   
prices

Institutional framework

26

Requirement to balance operating budget

High levels of financial 
disclosure
• Requirement to publish 10 year and 

annual plans

• Transparency and consultation

• Plans and reports audited

• Governance oversight by the Audit 
Committee and Auditor General

• Results public

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Forecast income

Forecast
expenditure

Other revenue Property taxes

Operating expenditure



Auckland Council’s 
sustainability programme



Sustainability at Auckland Council
Governance

• Auckland Council’s governing body focuses on the big picture and region-wide strategic decisions

• 10 and 30-year plans ensure multi-year planning and transparency

• Climate change governance structures enable the effective role out of Auckland’s Climate Plan

Social

Auckland Council has made an organisational wide commitment to a 
diverse and inclusive workplace:

• Taking steps to close pay gaps based on gender and ethnicity

• Increasing the use of Te Reo, the Māori language

• Delivering training specific to diversity, equity and inclusion 
(supported by the Rainbow community)

• Providing staff with a safe means (channels) of addressing any issues 
in the workplace

Where possible we use our spending power to deliver positive social, 
economic, environmental, and cultural outcomes for Aucklanders

28



Precautionary 
approach to 
planning for 

change

Council declared  
climate emergency

Adopted Te Tāruke-ā-
Tāwhiri: Auckland’s 
Climate Plan and set 
regional goals

Adopted 10-year 
budget (Our recovery 
budget)

2019

2020
Adopted Emergency Budget 
2020/2021 (foundation climate 
package)

2021

June

June

Dec

June

2015Oct
Council 
joined C40

Reduce 
regional 

emission by 
50% by 2030

Auckland Council 
becomes a signatory 
to the C40 Divest/Invest 
Declaration.

Adopted Transport 
Emissions Reduction 
Pathway

2018
Climate change one of the 
key challenges

june

$152m 
climate 
package

Released Progress Report 
2022

2021

JUN

Adopted Climate Action Targeted 
Rate (Annual Budget 2022/2023)

$1.056b 
climate 
package

aug

sept

aug

Sustainability at Auckland Council

2022

Auckland Council Group 
publishes its 
inaugural climate-related risk 
disclosure

SEPT

Environment

Our core goals:

• To reduce our greenhouse gas emissions by 50% by 2030 and achieve net zero emissions by 2050

• To adapt to the impacts of climate change by ensuring we plan for the changes we face under our current 
emissions pathway

29

Link to Auckland’s Climate Plan

https://www.aucklandcouncil.govt.nz/plans-projects-policies-reports-bylaws/our-plans-strategies/topic-based-plans-strategies/environmental-plans-strategies/aucklands-climate-plan/Pages/default.aspx


Sustainable Finance Framework

• Align council’s funding to its climate plan goals 

• In harmony with international standards and principles - subject to independent 
assurance

• Will seek assurance (or Second Party Opinion) for pre and post-issuance and impact 
reporting 

• May seek CBI (Climate Bonds Initiative) certification for individual bond issues 

• Report annually – use of proceeds and impact

• Since the establishment of Auckland Council’s sustainable finance programme, EY 
has provided annual assurance on our green bond documentation, including our 
sustainable finance framework and use of proceeds statements 

Link to our green bond page
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https://www.aucklandcouncil.govt.nz/about-auckland-council/investor-centre/information-for-investors/Pages/green-bonds.aspx


Green bond impacts

• 169 tCO2e of 
greenhouse gas 
emissions avoided in 
financial year 2022 
from Rosedale floating 
solar array

• 19,261 tCO2e reduced 
and avoided from 
electric trains in 
financial year 2022  

• City Rail Link will 
double Auckland's rail 
network capacity

31

• Sustainable water 
infrastructure will provide 
uninterrupted, high-quality 
water supply as demand 
grows and resilience in the 
event of a natural disaster

• The Puketutu Island project 
has diverted 122,770 tonnes 
of waste from landfill during 
financial year 2022



Sustainability linked products
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• Converted NZ$800 million of existing bank standby facilities into 
sustainability linked facilities 

• Executed a sustainability linked derivative with a notional value of 
NZ$120 million, the first from a local authority in New Zealand

Sustainability Linked Targets are:
• Reducing the council’s greenhouse gas emissions
• Increasing the number of low emission buses in Auckland Transport’s 

bus fleet
• Supporting Māori and Pasifika owned businesses and social 

enterprises in Auckland



Group Chief Financial Officer
Peter Gudsell
Tel: +64 9 890 2301
Email: peter.gudsell@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz

Group Treasurer
John Bishop
Tel: + 64 9 977 6598
Email: john.bishop@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz

Funding Manager
Andrew John
Tel: + 64 9 977 6592
Email: andrew.john@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz

Manager Group Sustainable Finance 
Helen Mahoney
Tel: +64 21 581 839
Email: 
helen.mahoney@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz

https://www.aucklandcouncil.govt.nz/

Contact details

33

mailto:peter.gudsell@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz
mailto:john.bishop@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz
mailto:andrew.john@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz
mailto:helen.mahoney@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz
https://www.aucklandcouncil.govt.nz/
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